no.3983: to see further
2010
B109A: White or matte (??) paper self-adhesive layer applied to the backing paper
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 1 / 2010 (p. 18) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: heliography
Format:
Perforation: 10 (partial)
Paper: B109: PF-P5 self-adhesive layer applied to the backing paper

2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 1 / 2010 (p. 9 - 10) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5a
© bpost
3992 € 4,60
Paul Otlet and the Mundaneum
▬ stamp: 38.15 x 48.75 mm;
▬ block BL178: 90 x 125 mm
no 4/01/2010
18/01/2010
▬ stamp: 27.66 x 32.50 mm;
▬ V10-3983: ±85 × 166mm
3983 - Barn Owl - Stamp from V10-3983 (valuation in €):
stamp for registration postage
16/01/2010
3992 - From the Mundaneum to the Internet - Stamps from block BL178: (valuation in
€)
3993 - Little Grebe - Stamp of V10-3993: (valuation in €) 2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 1 / 2010 (p. 11 ) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: Ty-P7b
3993 € 0,05
Little Grebe - (Tachybaptus ruficollis)
© bpost
2010
Presale: Issue:
Print procedure: offset ▬ Philanews N° 1 / 2010 (p. 12 - 13) ▬ © bpost
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5b
3994 ①
Largo Wincho
© bpost
No.3895/3999: to see further
4000 / 4001 - Floral stamps (Floralies Gantoise) - Stamps of F4000/01: (①: v=0.59 €)
2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 2 / 2010 (p. 4 - 5) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: combined intaglio & heliography
Format:

Format:
Perforation: partial: straight lines and perforation type 10
Paper: PF-P5 adhesive layer applied to backing paper
© bpost © bpost © bpost
4004 ① 4005 ① 4006 ①
chicks Rabbits kitten
© bpost © bpost © bpost © bpost
4007 ① 4008 ① 4009 ① 4010 ①
ducklings foal labrador puppy spaniel - puppy
© bpost © bpost © bpost
4011 ① 4012 ① 4013 ①
2 kittens  foal head lambs
▬ stamps: 30 x 25 mm;
▬ booklet B112: 60 x 166 mm
15/03/201013/03/2010
4014 / 4018 - Stamp Festival - 'Save the Earth' - Stamps of F4014/18: (①: v=0.59 €)
2010
Presale: Issue: © bpost
Print procedure: offset ▬ Philanews N° 2 / 2010 (p. 10 - 11) ▬
Format:

Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5b
© bpost © bpost © bpost © bpost © bpost
4030 4031 4032 4033 4034
Eurasian hobby  -(Falco subbuteo) red kite -(Milvus Milvus)
common buzzard-(Buteo buteo) Eurasian sparrowhawk -(Accipiter nisus) northern goshawk -(Accipiter gentilis)
▬ stamp: 38.15 x 48.75 mm;
▬ block BL181: 190 x 120 mm
9/04/2010 15/04/2010
12/04/2010 15/04/2010
▬ stamps: 27.66 x 40.22 mm;
▬ block BL182: 160 x 140 mm
4029 - Antverpia 2010 - Stamps from block BL181: (③: v=€1.17: Block
price: €5 (additional €3.23))
4035 - Prince Philippe celebrates his 50th birthday - Stamp of V5-4035: (②: v=€1.18)
2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 2 / 2010 (p. 18 - 19) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5b
© bpost
4035 ②
Prince Philip
2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 3 / 2010 (p. 4 - 5) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: combined intaglio & heliography
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5
© bpost
4036 ②
the first train combined with the Thalys
4036 - On the rails - 175 years of Belgian railways - Stamp of V5-4036: (②: v=1.18 €)
10/05/2010
▬ stamp: 40.20 x 27.66 mm;
▬ V5-4035: 140 x 166mm
no

4037 ① 4038 ① 4039 ①
bells and whistles gifts carnival
top toothless top toothless top toothless
© bpost © bpost
4040 ① 4041 ①
champagne and pastries Party
top toothless top and right toothless
© bpost © bpost © bpost © bpost © bpost
4037a ① 4038a ① 4039a ① 4040a ① 4041a ①
bottom & right toothless bottom toothless bottom toothless bottom toothless bottom toothless
10/05/20108/05/2010
▬ stamps: 26 x 30 mm;
▬ booklet B113: 60 x 166 mm
4037 / 4041 - Festive Stamps bring the swinging sixties back to life -
Stamps from booklet B113: (①: v=0.59 €)
4042 - Eurasian coot adorns the electoral stamp - Stamp of V10-4042: (EV"1": v=0.28 €)
2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 4 / 2010 (p. 16) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:

Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5b
© bpost © bpost © bpost
4043 ② 4045 4044
Eddy Merckx, 65, Belgian sportsman of the 20th century Youth Olympics 2010 FIFA World Cup
▬ stamps: 4043 & 4044: 27.66 x 40.20 mm;
▬ stamp: 4045: 40.20 x 27.66 mm;
▬ V5-4043 & V5-4044: 166 x 100mm;
▬ V5-4045: 100 x 166mm
no
12/06/2010 14/06/2010
▬ stamp: 24.1 x 28 mm;
▬ V10-4042: ±72 × 166mm
12/05/2010
4043 / 4045 - Sport at the top - Stamps of V5-4043, V5-4045, V5-4044
(4043: ②: v=1.1€ -4045: ◙: v=€1.05 -4044: ◙: v=€0.90)
4046 - Ring-necked pheasant - Stamp of V10-4046: (value in €) 2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 4 / 2010 (p. 18) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5a
© bpost
4046 €4.09
the ring-necked pheasant - (Colchic Phasianus)
4047 - Take Charge - Stamp V5-4047: (◙ : v=1.05€) 2010
Presale: Issue:
Print procedure: offset ▬ Philanews N° 3 / 2010 (p. 12 - 13) ▬ © bpost
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: FL-P8
4047
Congo, 50 years of independence
© bpost
4048 - THE EUROPEAN UNION - The Belgian Presidency - Stamp of V5-4048: (◙ : v=0.90€) 2010
Presale: Issue:
Print procedure: offset ▬ Philanews N° 3 / 2010 (p. 11) + N° 4 / 2010 (p. 13) ▬ © bpost
Format:
Perforation: 11½

Paper: PF-P5 self-adhesive layer applied to the backing paper
bicycle junction
© bpost © bpost
4054 ① 4054a ①
left toothless left and bottom toothless
The Ravel
© bpost © bpost
4055 ① 4055a ①
right toothless right and bottom toothless
▬ stamps: 30 x 25 mm;
▬ booklet B114: 60 x 166 mm
30/08/2010
4054 / 4055 - Tourist stamps - Cycling and walking routes in Flanders and Wallonia -
Stamps from booklet B114:(①: v=0.59 €)
28/08/2010
4056 / 4060 - La Poste on the move - Stamps of F4056/60: (①: v=0.59 €) 2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 4 / 2010 (p. 8 - 9) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: combined intaglio & heliography
Format:
Perforation: 11½

Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 4 / 2010 (p. 10 - 12) ▬
Print procedure: offset © bpost
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5
© bpost
4061
Rotselaar: De Mena brewery – leisure center
© bpost
4062
© bpost
4063 ②
Brussels: Wiels – Center for Contemporary Art
20/09/2010
4061 / 4063 - New life at the brewery - converted breweries -
Stamps of V5-4061►V5-4063: (4061: ◙: v=€0.90; 4062: ◙: v=€1.05; 4063: ◙: v=€1.18)
Marche-en-Famenne: former Carmelie-ten monastery
and brewery – Telematics assistance center
▬ stamps: 40.20 x 27.66 mm;
▬ V5: 100 x 166mm

© bpost © bpost © bpost © bpost
4075 ① 4076 ① 4077 ① 4078 ①
'Rain' (La Hulpe 1996) Dawn' (1984) "One World" (1984)
original title ► ‘Pluie’ ( La Hulpe 1996) ‘L'Aube’ (1984) ‘Un monde’ (1984)
16/10/2010 18/10/2010
▬ 4069/4070 & 4075/4078: 37 x 27.66mm;
▬ 4071/4074: 27.66 x 37mm
Format of the
booklet B115 :
▬ open - 260 x 60 mm;
▬ closed - 86.66 x 60mm
window of the church –
Church of Waha
(Marche-en-Famenne
2003)
4079 / 4083 - Threatened trades - Stamps of F4079/83: (①: v=0.59 €) 2010
Presale: Issue: ▬ Philanews N° 5/2010 (p. 8 - 9) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½